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CAREFULLY READ AND UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS 
OF THIS INSTRUCTION MANUAL BEFORE USING THE 
DETECTOR. RETAIN THE MANUAL IN A SAFE PLACE 

FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

PAY PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE SAFETY
WARNINGS. PASS THE MANUAL ONTO ANY
SUBSEQUENT USERS OF THE DETECTOR.

This Carbon Monoxide Detector is NOT

•   A substitute for either a smoke alarm or a combustible gas
detector.

• To be seen as a substitute for the proper servicing of fuel-burning
appliances or the sweeping of chimneys.

• To be used on an intermittent basis, or as a portable detector for
the spillage of combustion products from fuel-burning appliances
or chimneys.

IMPORTANT

•  Carbon Monoxide is produced by the incomplete combustion of
fuels such as wood, charcoal, coal, heating oil, paraffin, petrol,
natural gas, propane, butane etc.

•  Ideally, it is recommended that a carbon monoxide detector should
be installed in or near to every room that has a fuel burning
appliance such as any gas fires, central heating boiler, room
heaters, water heaters, cookers, grills, etc.

•  Ensure that the detector alarm can be heard by all those who are
intended to hear it.

•  Seek medical help if it is suspected that a member of the
household is suffering from carbon monoxide poisoning.

If further details are required which do not appear in this manual,
contact SF Detection.

This pack contains: One detector
One fixing kit
One instruction manual

Thank you for purchasing this
detector which is designed to
detect the presence of carbon
monoxide. This manual contains
information on the installation and
operation of the gas detector.

The green power light flashes at
approximately 1 minute intervals 
to indicate that the detector is
operating correctly. The red alarm
light will flash continuously and 
the buzzer will sound if carbon
monoxide is present.

The detector is suitable for use in areas where cooking and heating
appliances burn fuels such as wood, charcoal, coal, coke, oil, petrol,
gas, etc.

Carbon monoxide (CO) is a highly poisonous gas which is released
when fuels are burnt. It is invisible, has no smell and is therefore very
difficult to detect with the human senses. The first warning symptoms
that CO is present in the air are usually headaches and nausea.
Under normal operating conditions, in a room where fuel-burning
appliances are well maintained and correctly ventilated, the amount 
of carbon monoxide released into the room by the appliances is not
dangerous. A dangerous quantity of carbon monoxide can occur 
if one or more of the following conditions exists: 
1.  An appliance is faulty or is badly maintained.
2.  A flue is partially or totally blocked.
3.  A room is not adequately ventilated.

Carbon monoxide binds to the haemoglobin in the blood and reduces
the amount of oxygen being circulated in the body.

200ppm Slight headaches, tiredness, dizziness, nausea after
2-3 hours.

400ppm Frontal headache within 1-2 hours, life threatening after 
3 hours.

800ppm Dizziness, nausea and convulsions within 45 minutes.
Unconsciousness with 2 hours. Death within 2-3 hours.

1600ppm Headache, dizziness and nausea within 20 minutes.
Death within 1 hour.

6400ppm Headache, dizziness and nausea within 1-2 minutes.
Death within 10-15 minutes.

Carbon monoxide has a similar density to warm air and, to ensure 
that the most effective use is made of the detector, it should be fitted 
at least 1.5 metres (5 feet) above the floor level and at least 1.85
metres (6 feet) from the appliance.

Do not place the detector in the following areas:

• Outside the building.

• In or below a cupboard.

• In a damp or humid area.

• Directly above a sink or cooker.

• Next to a door or window or anywhere that would be affected 
by draughts.

• Where the air flow to the detector would be obstructed by curtains 
or furniture.

• Where dirt or dust could collect and block the sensor, and stop 
it working.

• In an area where the temperature could drop below -5˚C or rise 
to above 40˚C.

• Where it could be easily knocked, damaged, or where it could .
be inadvertently removed.

Ideally a detector should be fitted in or near every room that contains 
a fuel-burning appliance. However, if there is more than one appliance
but only one detector, the following points should be taken into
consideration when deciding where best to put the detector.

If there is an appliance in the room where people sleep, the detector
should be placed in that room.

If there is an appliance in a room which people use a lot, such 
as a sitting room, the detector should be placed in that room.

In a bedsit the detector should be placed as far away from the cooking
appliances as possible, but near to the place where people sleep.

If the appliance is in a room not normally used, such as a boiler room,
the detector should be placed just outside that room so that the alarm
will be heard more easily.

The detector can either be used as a free-standing unit or can be wall
mounted using the fixings provided.

Find a position to install the detector (see“where to put the detector” 
and “where not to put the detector”).

Option 1
Special Mounting Pad with Fixing Pin
(supplied)
Place the fixing pin through the mounting pad.
Using a hammer, gently knock the fixing pin
into the wall ensuring that the mounting pad 
is not hammered too firmly into the wall.

Option 2
Screw and Rawlplug (NOT supplied)
If the wall is too hard to use the fixing pin, 
use a No. 4 round head screw and rawlplug.

Once activated and tested (see “using the detector”), the detector 
can be hung on the protruding fixing pin using one of the ‘keyholes’
on the back.

Normal Operation
When no carbon monoxide is present, the green power light will flash
approximately once every minute.

Alarm Condition
When the unit detects carbon monoxide, it will give the alarm signal
continuously. The red alarm light will flash and the buzzer will sound
approximately 5 times per second.

When the detector has been in alarm for 30 minutes the alarm signal
will be given once every minute.

Hush Feature
If required, the audible alarm can be silenced for 5 minutes by 
pushing  the button marked 'Test'. The red alarm light will continue 
to flash 5 times per second.

If carbon monoxide is still present after the 5 minute hush period, 
the audible alarm will sound.

NOTE: The hush facility will not operate at levels above 350ppm
carbon monoxide. At levels below 350ppm the hush facility will only
operate once, ie the audible alarm can only be silenced for one 
5 minute period.

Return to Normal Operation
When the carbon monoxide gas disperses, the alarm signal will stop.
The green power lamp will continue to flash approximately once 
every minute.

Alarm Signal
The carbon monoxide alarm can be distinguished from smoke detector 
alarms as it signals C.O. in morse code.

Fault Warning
If a fault is detected the buzzer will sound 2 short chirps every minute.
The detector must then be replaced.

Battery Fault Warning
The buzzer will sound 1 short chirp every minute. 

End of Detector Life Warning
When the unit comes to the end of its life the buzzer will sound 3 short
chirps every minute. The detector must then be replaced. 

NOTE: with normal use the batteries will last the full 5 years life 
of the detector. However, battery life will be reduced if either a fault 
occurs with the battery or the detector remains in alarm for long 
periods of time. 

Should the Battery Fault Warning occur please contact your 
detector supplier.

To activate the detector, open the front flap and pull out the activation
strip. The green and red lights will flash briefly and the buzzer will
sound a short chirp.

Press the test button and check that the red light flashes and the
buzzer sounds. Close the front flap. The detector is now operating 
and is ready for use.

It has been recommended by COGDEM (The Council of Gas Detection
and Environmental Monitoring) that carbon monoxide alarms be tested
externally at least once every 6 to 12 months with a suitable source 
of carbon monoxide gas.

SF Detection recommend Detectagas®, a test gas in a can, which
enables safe and easy testing and is available from SF Detection, 
tel: 01202 645577

Model: SF350

Gas Detected: Carbon monoxide

Detection Principle: Electro-chemical cell

Alarm Indication: Flashing red light and audible alarm

Alarm Levels: 150ppm Between 10 to 30 minutes
350ppm Within 6 minutes.
(As required by BS7860: 1996)

Operating Temperature: -5˚C to 40˚C

Humidity Range: 30 to 90% RH

Warm-up time after
initial switch on: Instantaneous

Normal Operating Life: 5 years

Battery life when in alarm: At least 5 days

Dimensions: 110mm x 76mm x 34mm

Weight: Approximately 140g

The carbon monoxide gas detector is pre-calibrated at the factory 
and requires no maintenance other than to clean the outside case
occasionally with a clean tissue. Ensure that the holes on the front 
of the detector are not blocked with dust or dirt. DO NOT USE
CLEANING AGENTS, BLEACH OR POLISH.

The detector should be tested weekly by pressing the test button 
on the front of the unit.

The detector will operate for 5 years under normal use. The detector
must be replaced when either the End of Detector Life Signal is given
(buzzer sounds 2 short chirps every minute) or the test button does 
not work.

During operation, the detector carries out a self-check test every
minute. If a fault is found the End of Detector Life Signal is given.

When the detector has come to the end of its life, dispose of the unit 
in accordance with local regulations.

Green power light Red alarm light          Buzzer

1 per minute

5 per 1 second

1 per minute

5 per 1 second

5 per 1 second
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c       o

2 per minute

1 per minute

3 per minute

If the detector raises an alarm, proceed as follows:

• Open all doors and windows to ventilate the area and allow the 
carbon monoxide to disperse.

• Where possible turn off all fuelled appliances and stop using them.

• Evacuate the property leaving the doors and windows open.

• Ring the gas or other fuel supplier on their emergency number 
and explain the problem. Keep the telephone number in a 
prominent place.

• Do not re-enter the property until the alarm has stopped.

• Get medical help immediately for anyone suffering from the effects 
of carbon monoxide poisoning such as headaches, nausea, etc. 
and advise that carbon monoxide poisoning is suspected.

• Do not use the appliances again until they have been checked 
by an expert and the fault located and cleared. In the case of gas 
appliances this must be a CORGI registered installer.

GAS EMERGENCY SERVICE 
TELEPHONE NUMBER

0800 111999

LEA DETENIDAMENTE Y COMPRENDA EL CONTENIDO DE ESTE
MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE UTILIZAR EL DETECTOR.

CONSERVE EL MANUAL EN UN LUGAR EN UN LUGAR SEGURO
PARA FUTURAS CONSULTAS.

PRESTE PARTICULAR ATENCION A LOS AVISOS DE SEGURIDAD.
CEDA EL MANUAL A LOS USUARIOS POSTERIORES 

DEL DETECTOR.

Este Detector de Monóxido de Carbono NO

• Es un sustituto de una alarma contra humo o un detector 
de gas combustible.

• Debe verse como un sustituto para el mantenimiento apropiado 
de los aparatos de quemado de combustible o el deshollinamiento 
de chimeneas.

• Debe utilizarse intermitentemente, o como un detector portátil 
de derrame de productos combustibles de aparatos de quemado 
de combustible o de chimeneas.

IMPORTANTE

• El monóxido de carbono se produce por la combustión incompleta 
de combustibles tales como la madera, el carbón vegetal, el carbón, 
el aceite de calefacción, la parafina, el petróleo, el gas natural, 
el propano, el butano, etc.

• Idealmente, se recomienda instalar un detector de monóxido 
de carbono dentro o cerca de toda habitación que tenga un 
mecanismo de quemado de combustible tal como radiador 
de gas, calderas centrales de calefacción, calentadores de 
agua, cocinas, parrillas, etc.

• Asegúrese de que la alarma detectora puede ser oída por todos 
los que estén destinados a oirla.

• Busque ayuda médica si se sospecha que un miembro de la casa 
está sufriendo una intoxicación por monóxido de carbono.

Si se requieren más detalles de los que aparecen en este manual,
contacte con SF Detection.

Este paquete contiene: Un detector
Un kit de montaje
Un manual de instrucciones

Gracias por comprar este detector, 
el cual está diseñado para detectar 
la presencia de monóxido de carbono.
Este manual contiene información
acerca de la instalación y el
funcionamiento del detector de gas.

La luz verde de encendido 
parpadea a intervalos de 1 minuto
aproximadamente para indicar que 
el detector está funcionando
correctamente. La luz roja de alarma
parpadeará contínuamente y el
zumbador sonará si hay monóxido 
de carbono.

El detector es apropiado para su utilización en zonas donde hay
aparatos para cocinar y para calentar que utilizan combustibles tales
como la madera, el carbón vegetal, el carbón, el coque, el aceite, 
el petróleo, el gas, etc.

El monóxido de carbono (CO) es un gas altamente tóxico que se libera
cuando se queman combustibles. Es invisible, no huele y por lo tanto es
muy difícil de detectar por los sentidos humanos. Los primeros síntomas
de aviso de que el CO está presente en el aire son habitualmente
dolores de cabeza y náuseas.
En condiciones de funcionamiento normales, en una habitación donde
hay aparatos de quemado de combustible que se mantienen bien y se
ventilan correctamente la cantidad de monóxido de carbono liberado por
los aparatos en la habitación no es peligrosa. Una cantidad peligrosa 
de monóxido de carbono puede liberarse si una o más de las siguientes
condiciones se produce:
1. Un aparato es defectuoso o está mal mantenido.
2. Un conducto de humos está parcial o totalmente bloqueado.
3. Una habitación no está adecuadamente ventilada.

El monóxido de carbono se adhiere a la hemoglobina en la sangre 
y reduce la cantidad de oxígeno que circula en el cuerpo.

200ppm Ligero dolor de cabeza, cansancio, mareos, náuseas 
después de 2-3 horas.

400ppm Dolor de cabeza frontal en 1-2 horas, Riesgo de muerte 
después de 3 horas.

800ppm Mareos, náuseas y convulsiones en 45 minutos.
Inconsciencia en 2 horas. Muerte en 2-3 horas.

1600ppm Dolor de cabeza, mareos y náuseas en 20 minutos.
Muerte en 1 hora.

6400ppm Dolor de cabeza, mareos y náuseas en 1-2 minutos.
Muerte en 10-15 minutos.

El monóxido de carbono tiene una densidad similar a la del aire caliente
y para asegurar que se hace el uso más efectivo del detector, debería
instalarse al menos a 1,5m por encima del nivel del suelo y al
menos a 1,85m del aparato.

No ponga el detector en las siguientes zonas:

Fuera del edificio.

Dentro o debajo de un armario.

En una zona mojada o húmeda.

Directamente sobre un fregadero o cocina.

Junto a una puerta o ventana o en cualquier lugar que peuda 
verse afectado por corrientes.

Donde el flujo de aire hacia el detector sea obstruído por cortinas 
o muebles.

Donde la suciedad o el polvo pueda llegar hasta el sensor, bloquearlo 
y hacer que deje de funcionar.

En una zona donde la temperatura pueda estar por debajo 
de los -5º o por encima de los 40º.

Donde pueda ser fácilmente golpeado, dañado, o donde se pueda
desmontar fácilmente.

Idealmente, el detector debería instalarse en o cerca de toda habitación
que tenga aparatos de quemado de combustible. No obstante, si hay
más de un aparato y sólo un detector, deben tenerse en consideración
los siguientes puntos al decidir dónde es mejor poner el detector.

Si hay un aparato en una habitación en la que duerme gente, 
el detector debería colocarse en esa habitación.

Si hay un aparato en una habitación que la gente utiliza mucho, 
tal como una sala de estar, el detector debería colocarse en esa
habitación.

En un estudio, el detector debería colocarse tan lejos como sea posible
de los aparatos para cocinar, pero cerca del lugar donde la gente
duerme.

Si el aparato está en una habitación que no se utiliza normalmente, 
tal como una sala de calderas, el detector debería colocarse justo fuera
de esa habitación para que la alarma se oiga más fácilmente.

El detector puede utilizarse como una unidad independiente o puede
montarse en la pared utilizando las fijaciones que se proporcionan.

Opción 1
Placa de montaje especial con clavija 
de sujeción (incluida)
Pase la clavija de sujeción a través de 
la placa de montaje. Golpee suavemente 
la clavija con un martillo para introducirla 
en el muro. Asegúrese de no incrustar 
la placa de montaje en el muro.

Opción 2
Tornillo y taco de plástico (no incluido)
Si el muro es demasiado duro para el
pasador de sujeción, utilice un tornillo nº 4 
de cabeza redonda y un taco de plástico.

Una vez activado y probado (consulte "uso 
del detector"), el detector se puede colgar 
de la parte saliente del pasador de sujeción 
por uno de los orificios de la parte posterior.

Funcionamiento Normal
Cuando no hay monóxido de carbono, la luz verde de encendido 
parepadeará una vez por minuto aproximadamente.

Condición de Alarma
Cuando la unidad detecte monóxido de carbono dará una señal de 
alarma contínuamente. La luz roja de alarma parpadeará y el zumbador 
sonará 5 veces por segundo aproximadamente.

Cuando el detector haya estado en alarma durante 30 minutos la señal 
de alarma será dada una vez por minuto.

Rasgo Silenciador
Si se requiere, la alarma audible puede silenciarse durante 5 minutos 
pulsando el botón que dice "Test". La luz roja de alarma seguirá 
parpadeando 5 veces por segundo.

Si tras el período de rasgo silenciador de 5 minutos sigue habiendo 
monóxido de carbono, la alarma audible sonará de nuevo.

NOTA: El dispositivo silenciador no funcionará en niveles superiores 
a 350ppm de monóxido de carbono. En niveles inferiores a 350ppm 
el dispositivo silenciador sólo funcionará una vez, ie la alarma audible 
sólo puede silenciarse durante un período de 5 minutos.

Vuelta al Funcionamiento Normal
Cuando el gas de monóxido de carbono se disperse, la señal 
de alarma parará. La lámpara verde seguirá parapadeando 
una vez por minuto aproximadamente.

Señal de Alarma
La alarma de monóxido de carbono puede distinguirse de las alarmas 
detectoras de humo ya que señaliza el C.O. en código morse.

Aviso de fallo
Si se detecta un fallo, el zumbador emite dos sonidos breves cada
minuto. En este caso, es necesario sustituir el detector.

Aviso de Fallo en la Batería
El zumbador emitirá 1 chirrido corto cada minuto

Aviso de final de vida del detector
Cuando la unidad se aproxima al final de su vida útil, el zumbador emite
tres sonidos breves cada minuto. En este caso, es necesario sustituir 
el detector.

NOTA: Con el uso normal las pilas durarán los 5 años completos 
del detector.  Sin embargo, la duración de la pila se reducirá si tiene
sufre avería o el detector permanece en alarma durante largos períodos
de tiempo.

Si se presenta un Aviso de Avería de la Pila se deberá poner 
en contacto con el proveedor.

Para activar el detector, abrir la solapa delantera y tirar de la cinta de
activación. Las luces verde y roja parpadean brevemente y el zumbador
emite un corto sonido.

Pulse el botón de test y compruebe que la luz roja parpadea y que 
el zumbador suena. Cierre la solapa delantera. El detector está
funcionando ahora y está lista para utilizarse.

El COGDEM (The Council of Gas Detection and Environmental
Monitoring, Consejo de detección de gases y de control
medioambiental) ha recomendado probar externamente las alarmas 
de monóxido de carbono al menos una vez cada 6-12 meses con 
una fuente adecuada de monóxido de carbono.

SF Detection recomienda Detectagas®, un gas enlatado que permite
realizar pruebas de forma fácil y segura. Solicítelo a SF Detection 
en el teléfono +44 (0)1202 645577.

Modelo: SF350

Gas Detectado: Monóxido de carbono.

Gas Detectado: Célula electro-química.

Gas Detectado: Luz roja intermitente y alarma
audible.

Niveles de Alarma: 150ppm Entre 10 y 30 minutos
350ppm En 6 minutos

(Como se requiere 
por BS7860:1996)

Temperatura de 
Funcionamiento: De -5ºC a 40ºC.

Margen de Humedad: De 30 a 90% HR.

Tiempo de Calentamiento 
tras la Conexión Inicial: Instantáneo.

Vida de Funcionamiento Normal: 5 años.

Vida de Funcionamiento Normal: Por lo menos 5 días.

Dimensiones: 110mm x 76mm x 34mm

Peso: Aproximadamente 140g

El detector de gas de monóxido de carbono está precalibrado en 
a fábrica y no requiere otro mantenimiento que limpiar el bastidor
ocasionalmente con un paño limpio. Asegúrese de que los orificios 
de la parte delantera del detector no están bloqueados con polvo o
suciedad. NO UTILICE LIMPIADORES, LEJIA O ABRILLANTADORES.

El detectro debe revisarse semanalmente pulsando el botón de test 
en la parte delantera del detector.

El detector funcionará durante 5 años co un uso normal. El detector
debe reemplazarse cuando se de la Señal de Final de Vida (el
zumbador emite 2 chirridos cortos cada minuto) o el botón de test 
no funcione.

Durante el funcionamiento, el detector lleva a cabo un autochequeo
cada minuto. Si se encuentra un fallo se da la Señal de Final de Vida.

Al final de la duración del detector, se deberá tirar la unidad 
de conformidad con las disposiciones locales.

Luz verde  Luz roja  Zumbador
de encendido de alarma

1 por minuto

5 por segundo

1 por minuto

5 por segundo

5 por segundo

1 por minuto

(– • – • – – –)

2 por minuto

1 por minuto

3 por minuto

ISi el detector hace saltar la alarma, proceda como sigue:

Abra todas las puertas y ventanas para ventilar la zona y deje 
que el monóxido de carbono se disperse.

Donde sea posible, apague todos los aparatos de combustible 
y deje de utilizarlos.

Evacúe la propiedad dejando las puertas y ventanas abiertas.
Llame al número de emergencia de su suministrador de gas 
u otro combustible y explique el problema.

Guarde el número de teléfono en un lugar destacado.

No vuelva a entrar en la propiedad hasta que la alarma haya parado.
Obtenga ayuda médica inmediatamente para cualquiera que sufra los
efectos de la intoxicación por monóxido de carbono, tales como dolores
de cabeza, náuseas, etc. y explique que sospecha que hay una
intoxicación por monóxido de carbono.

No vuelva a utilizar los aparatos hasta que un experto los haya revisado
y haya localizado y eliminado el fallo. 
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THIS CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR MAY NOT PROTECT
PEOPLE WHO ARE AT SPECIAL RISK FROM CARBON

MONOXIDE EXPOSURE BY REASON OF AGE, PREGNANCY
OR MEDICAL CONDITION. IF IN DOUBT, CONSULT YOUR

MEDICAL PRACTITIONER.

WARNING

This carbon monoxide detector is designed for indoor use 
only. Do not expose to rain or moisture. Do not knock or drop the

detector.Do not open or tamper with the detector as this could 
cause malfunction.

The detector will not protect against the risk of carbon 
monoxide poisoning when the battery has drained.
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GUARANTEE

We guarantee your new gas detector for five years from 
the date of purchase and under normal use and service, 
to be free from defects in materials and workmanship. 

During this period we will, at our discretion, repair, 
replace of refund the price of any part of the gas detector 

which is found to be defective in either materials or 
workmanship providing this occurs under normal use 
and service. We shall, however, be under no obligation 

to repair, replace or refund the price of units which are found 
to be defective in any way due to damage, neglect, 

unreasonable use or which have been tampered with or 
found to have been dismantled. Defective units should be

returned, in suitable packaging, along with proof of 
purchase to 

SF Detection, 4 Stinsford Road, 
Nuffield Industrial Estate, Poole, BH17 0RZ. 

An accompanying letter should state clearly any 
problem with the gas detector. This guarantee does 

not affect your statutory rights.
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ESTE DETECTOR DE MONOXIDO DE CARBONO PUEDE 
NO PROTEGER A LAS PERSONAS QUE ESTEN EXPUESTAS 

A UN RIESGO ESPECIAL POR LA EXPOSICION AL MONOXIDO
DE CARBONO POR RAZONES DE EDAD, EMBARAZO O

CONDICION MEDICA. SI TIENE ALGUNA DUDA CONSULTE 
CON SU MEDICO.

AVISO

Este detector de monóxido de carbono está diseñado solamente
para su uso interior. No lo exponga a la lluvia o la humedad. 

No golpee o tire el detector.
No abra o manipule el detector ya que esto podría causar 

un mal funcionamiento.
El detector no protegerá ante el riesgo de intoxicación 

por monóxido de carbono cuando la batería se haya secado.

PRECAUCION

M
a

n
u

a
l

de Instrucciones S
F

3
5

0

GARANTIA

Garantizamos su nuevo detector de gas durante 
cinco años desde la fecha de compra y bajo utilización 

y mantenimiento normal, para no tener defectos 
en los materiales y en la mano de obra. durante 

este período repararemos, reemplazaremos 
o reembolsaremos el precio de cualquier pieza 
del detector de gas, a nuestro juicio, que sea 
defectuosa en materiales o en mano de obra, 

en caso de que esto ocurra en utilización 
y mantenimiento normal. No obstante, no tendremos 

la obligación de reparar, reemplazar o reembolsar 
el precio de unidades que sean defectuosas debido 
a daño, negligencia, uso indebido o que hayan sido

manipuladas o desmontadas. Las unidades defectuosas
deberán devueltas, en un envoltorio adecuado, 

junto con la prueba de compra a 
SF Detection, 4 Stinford Road, Nuffield Industrial Estate,

Poole, BH17 0RZ. 

Deberá adjuntarse una carta que explique claramente 
el problema del detector. Esta garantía no afecta a sus

derechos legales.
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